LR468 2020

## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 468**

Introduced by Hilkemann, 4.

WHEREAS, Rose White is retiring after a forty-seven year career with the American Automobile Association (AAA); and

WHEREAS, Rose served as the Director of Public Affairs, Government Affairs, and Traffic Safety for the Heartland Region of AAA - The Auto Club Group, which includes Nebraska, Iowa, Minnesota, and North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, Rose has been an advocate for travel safety in the state for countless years; and

WHEREAS, Rose has served on many boards and committees including the Governor's Highway Traffic Safety Committee, the Metro Area Motorist Assist Steering Committee, the City of Omaha Traffic Safety Board, the Nebraska Energy Task Force, the ServeNebraska Commission, and the Boy Scouts of Mid-America Executive Committee; and

WHEREAS, Rose represented AAA on state legislative issues and participated in thousands of news interviews; and

WHEREAS, in 1994, Rose was named Executive Director of the Cornhusker Motor Club Foundation, which supports tourism, safety, education, and crime prevention efforts in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Rose earned several awards and distinctions during her tenure at AAA, including the National Safety Council's Public Servant Award, the 2014 Linda Woolwine Leadership Award, and the 2017 Lifesaver's Public Service Safety Award from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Rose White on her retirement and thanks her for her work and advocacy in the state of Nebraska.

-1-

2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Rose White and AAA - The Auto Club Group.